PR
= ~
fHE “ PAGE NO
leUR/\NCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

BATRIT [TYNY ey wasry LU oy STIVIRAT N NIy v YO 4 NI ITNYIY A A sNT Y
MINUTES G 87 MEETING Wi 1).11‘, 3O R OF DIRECTORSY

Aclion;

Secretary

(BAC)

(RECTORS HELD AT ON TIME
o 3 4 it goys 3y
HNUTE BOOK ESLAMABAD 1477 SEPTENMBER! 2006
YT "oy IrEYE s AR akaals N e
CONFIBDENTIAL AND RESTRICTED
, =1t o o ¢ g % ,
The 187" Mecting, of the Board of Dircctors of State Life Insurance Co rporalion ol
Pakistan was held on 14% Septeraber 2006 at 11:00 am . in the Board Room, State Tale
'S
Building No.9, 33-I, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Arca, Isjamabad.
PRESENT:
I M. ix;zm:ai Adsar Chairman
2. Mr. Bashir Abmed BDirector
3. Mr. Nasim Qureshi Birector
4, Ch. Javaid Hussaia DBirector
- 5. Syed Haur Rizhi Gardezi Director
6. Mr. Shahid Aziz Khan Beard Secretary
2. The meeting starled with recitation {rom Holy Quran by the Board Scerctary.
3. The request for feave of absence of Dircctor Air Marshal (Rewd) Sharbat A
Changazi, and Dircctor Mrs. Spenta Kandawalla, were eranted by the Board.
TEM @1 CONFIRMATION OF ‘\’h\{ TES OF 186" AfERTING OF TIR
BOARD OF DIRFECTORS ITELD ON 30-65-2006,
!
4. The nunutes of the 186" ieceting of the Buoard of Directors hield on 30 May, 2006,
were placed beiore the Board. Syed Hur Rizhi Gardez pointed out that in jiem-5 page-i
m the {iest fine of resolved portion word “epproved” should be substiiuied oy the w ‘;ri
“approve”™. Simdlarly, he poinicd out, that in ftem-$ at page-7, para-33 (iji) fullowing
sentence should be added “However regarding clause (i), State Life never aoreed 1o them,”
Likewise in item-9(1) at page-9 in para-44 in last line words - ‘oplion-V” -snouki be replaced
by words “para-42”. Morcover, in the same ftem a$ paoz-9 in the resolved portion the waords
“the proposal mentioned 1n para-42” should be incorporated instead of words “ plion-\V"
( The Board aecordingly corrected the minutes,
5. Ch. Javaid IHussain proposcd and Syed Hur Riahi Gardes scconded that the
minulcs of 186" mecting held on 30™ May, 2006 be confinmed with above corrections.
Accordingly, it was resolved as under:
f i
Action: RESOQLVED: N .
Board "the Minules of the 186™ Mueeting of the Board of Dircctors held on 30% Hlay!
Seeretary 2006, are hereby confirmed with above corrections.”

FTEM (02) MINULES OF 16™ MEETING GF BOARD AUDIT COMMITIER
HICELD ON 15™ MARQCH, 2006,

G. The minutes of the 16" Board Audit Committes m ccting hield on 13" March, 2006,

CHAIARNMAN'S
were noted by the Board. INITIALS

ITIM (03) ’KE‘"I*‘N"'&MC}?\ O BUSINESS FIGURES OF MARKNETI: \(;, GROUP
e PENSTONS, INVESTMENT AND REAL ESTATE RIVISION

pa The business figures for Marketing'Gulf Zoue, Group & Ponsions. Investment and




(ATE LIFE pacE No 2574

(NSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

STORS

HELD AT ON

TIME

E BOOK

ISIAMABAD 14T SEPTEMBER' 2006

Ack’ﬂl}ﬂ?
DY
G&P)

Real Estate Divisions were presented before the Board. At this point, Mr. Muhammad
Javed Khan, ED(B&A/Investment), Mr. Zafar Mahmood, ED(Marketing/G&P), Ms.
Nargis Galoo, KD(P&GS/Law/Real Estate) and Syed Arshad Ali, ED(CD/PHS) joined the
meeting by invitation. The business figures of Markcting, G&P, Investment and Real Iistate
were bricfed by the respecetive Exceutive Dircelors and noted by the Board.

8. ED(Marketing/G&P) bricfed the Board that at present the sceond year persistency
was 75%, which was far below from the international standards. Ile requested the Board
that the sccond year persistency may be increased from 75% to 80% for the promotion of
Sales Manager to Arca Manager and for Arca Manager to continue in scrvice of the
Corporation.

Aller discussion, the Board resolved as under:

RESOCLVIED:
“the second year persistency is increased from 75% to 80% for promotion
of Sules Manager to Area Manager and for Area Manager to continue in
service of Corporation, is approved.”

ITEM (04) REQUEST TO WRITE OFI/WRITE BACK OF AMOUNTIS
PAYABLE AND RECEIVABLE TO/IFROM EMPLOYLES,
AGENTS AND OTHER PERSON.

9. The Lxccutive Dircctor(B&A) presented before the Board, Memorandum No.04
dated 12" July, 2006 requesting to write offfwrite back of amounts payable and receivable
to/from cmployces, agents and other person.

10. Statutory auditors have observed that many amounts were appearing in the books of
accounts since long where no recovery was being made or no claimant has so far claimed
for the amount payable to him. They rccommended that the Management may take
appropriate action to scitic these balances. The cases where complete information was
availablc and there was no chance of recovery/payment of amounts involved, were
submitted 1o the Board of Dircctors with a request to allow to write oflwritc back. Alter
oblaining the approval from the Board, these amounts were written back/written off

11. 1lowever, there were many other cases of payable and receivable where necessary
details were roquired at that time. The information required has now been recenved and
details of these balanccs is given in the following paras.

Yeposit — Agenis’ Licence Fee:

12. Under the provisions of the repealed Insurance Act, 1938, it was mandatory for
Agents/Employers’ of Agenls to obtain licence from the oflicc of defunct Controller of
Insurance for practicing Jifc insurance. For this purposc, Licence Fee Stamps of presceribed
value was to be affixed on the application for licence. To facilitate its ficld workers, State
Lifc had arrangement of debiting desired licence fee to the commission account of the
concerned ficld workers and place the amount in a separate account for payment to the
office of the Controller of Insurance alongwith applications.

13. The promulgation of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 changed the situation because
under the provisions ol this Ordinance, obtaining of licence and payment of [ee is now not
required. Now, it is mandatory for a ficld worker to get himself registered with an insurer.
However, prior to promulgation of this ordinance, various zones of State Life had reecived
deposits against agents licence fee and maintained imprest for agent licence fee stamps.

CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS




JIATE LIFE

“"INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

TORS

HELD AT ON

TIME

- BOOK

ISLAMARBAD 14™ SEPTEMBER' 2006

14. ‘The statutory auditors, whilc auditing the accounts for the ycar 2004, had observed
that huge amount of deposit against agents’ licence fee was appearing in books of accounts
of most of the zones and recommended that the management of State Life should take
appropriatc action to scttic this amount. The matier was also discussed in meeting of the
Board Audit Committcc which decided to write off the amount after collecting necessary
details from concerned Zones. Accordingly, dctailed lists and reasons for non refund of this
amount was called from all concerned zones. The lists have been received {rom all Zones
exeept Quetta Zone where such record is not available. The amount relating to Quetta Zone
is Rs.49,525/- while the total amount under this head, as per accounts for the year ended
31" December 2005, comes to Rs.5.299 million. The zone-wise breakup of this amount is
appended in the Annex “A” to this Memorandum. The reasons for not sctilement of these
balances arc that all the creditors have cither de-registered, retired or terminated and their
whercabout is not known. Also, the amount per individual worker is quite petty. Much time
has passed since these amount were recovered from ficld workers and it is nos not possible
to refund the amount to related ficld workers. There is also no chance in {uture to trace out
these persons to refund the amount.

15.  In view of above cxplanation, it is proposcd that amount of Rs.5.299 muillion being
deposit with State Life against agents licence fee may be written back so that the obscrvation
of statutory auditors may be scttled.

Agents’ Licence Fee Stamps

16.  Imprest for Agents’ Licence Fee Stamps were maintained by all zoncs of Individual
Lifc. These stamps were issucd against the amount deposited  with State Life for this
putposc.  Alfler, promulgation of Insurance Ordinance, 2000, these stamps became
redundant as these were required to be used only for affixing on application {or license to
act as an agent or cmployer of agents. Also, these stamps are not refundable. The ficence
fee stamps worth Rs.0.525 million arc lying un-used in various zoncs as per details given in
Annex “B”.

17. In view of above cxplanation, it is proposed that the amount of Rs.0.525 may be
writlen off in respect of agents licence fee stamps.

Ifield workers Inactive Dr./Cr. balances — Rupee Business (Int’l):

18. In compliance with the dircctives of Board of Dircctors taken in its 180" mecting
held on 4.12.2004, a net amount of Rs. 148 million was writicn back being balances of
inactive [icld workers. 1lowever, excreise in respeet of Rupee Business (International) was
not completed at that time. The staterments of inactive credit and debit balances of Rupee
Business porifolio have been finalized. The statcment contains inactive credit balances for
which- no whereabout is available and as such these amounts cannot be sctled. The
summary of amount reccivable/payable from/to ficld workers is as foilows:

Cadre . ) i Debit Balance { Credit Balance
Sales Representalives 22,598 1,781,518
Sales Officers 48,356 400,473
Saley Managers 29,233 204909
Total:- [ 100387[ 2,386,900

Net Credit Balance 2.286,5
=tk il

CHAIRMAN’'S
INITIALS




ATE LIFE paceno 2376

‘INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF TIE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

LCTORS HELD AT ON TIME

[TE BOOK ISLAMARBAD 14 SEPTEMBER' 2006

19. It is submiticd that most of the above amounts arc as older than 10 years. It is no?
likcliness to sctile these amount in future. It is therefore requested that permission may
kindly be accorded to write off/write back amount of inactive debivferedit balances of ficld
workers of Rupee business being Rs.0.100 million and Rs.2.387 million respectively. The
net affeet will be wrilten back of Rs.2.287 million.

Various amounts receivable/Payable:

20. In Principal Office, there arc many cascs where no recovery/refund is made since
long. Somc cascs are too old pertaining to pre-nationalized period. In cascs where the
amounts are reccivable from employces on account of loan and advances, advance for
expenses, cxeess teleplione recovery, cte. the concerned employecs have cither expired, et
the service or terminated and the amount remained uncovered because there is no balance
payablc to them. The cascs relating to other persons are also old and now there Is no know-
how of them.

&
21. . Itis thercfore proposed that the total amount reecivabie 1.¢. Rs.1.152 million may be
treated as bad debt and allow to writc off. The amount payable to others i.c. Rs.2.391
million may also be allowed to be wiilten back. The net affeet wall be to wrile back
Rs.1.239 million. Detailed lists arc attached as Annex “C”.
22. The summary of total amount requested for writing off/writing back is as follows:
(Rs. in Million)
Vel T T Debit) Credit]  Balance)
Deposit against Agents Ticenee (ce B = (5'.29_‘})_llk ~ (5.299)|
Licence Vee Stamps 0.525 -1 0525}
‘Agents balances (Re Business) . 0.100|  (2387)]  (2.247)]
| Various amounts receivable/payable (PO) 1.152 | (239D 1 (1239
Net Credit balance to be written back -_‘ - (8.300)|
& Aller thorough discussion, it was resolved as under:-
RESOILVIED:
Al “the proposal of ED(B&A) contained in the memorandum No.04 dated
clion:

EDB&EA) 12% July, 2006, with the request to allow to wrile ofl/write back the
amounts as per details given above, is approved.”

ITEM (05) APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS - STATE LIFE
INSURANCE CORPORATION EMPLOYEES; CONTRIBUTORY
PROVIDENT KUND.

23. Iixccutive Djrcctor(3B&A) presented before the Board, memorandum No.03 dated
17" July, 2006 for appointment of Administrators of State Lile Insurance Corporalion
Employecs Contributory Provident Fund.

CHAIRMAN'S
24.  The Regulation 4(1) of State Life Insurance Corporation Employces’ Contributory| iNITIALS
Provident Fund provides that the Fund shall have 12 Administrators, who will be appointed
by the Corporation. The said Regulation is reproduccd below:

“f Adinistration - (1) The fund shall be held by the Corporation and shall
be administrated by a Committee of vwelve persons, including a Chairmun,
appointed by the Corporation in such manner and for such term as it may




LATE LIFE PAGE NO

- (NSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2577

,[ORS

HELD AT ON

TIME

r

|2 BOOK

ISLAMABAD 14" SEPTEMBER' 2006

Action:
EDB&A)

Action:
EDB&A)

deterinine  from tine to time (heranafler referred o as  the
Adninistrators). Tiie management ,custody, investiment and control of the
Fund shiall vest in the Administrators.”

25. uc to retircment of two Administrators, M/s. Talib Ali and Lauf A Chaudhry,
upon altaining the 2ge of superannuation, the Administrators of the IFund have resolved in
their meeting held on 8™ June, 2006 to recommend the names of Mr. Yahva Chamdia
Deputly General Manager (Computer) and Mr. Manzoor Ahmed DGM/Divisional Iicad
(Marketing) to the Management, for appointment as  Administrators of the State Life
Insurance Corporation Employces’ Contributory Provident Fund in place of M/s. Talib Ali
and 1.atil’ A Chaudhry. A copy of the resolution was altached.

26. ‘The Board of Dircctors was requested to consider and approve the appoiniment of]
Mr. Yahya Chamdiz Deputy General Manzager (Computer) and Mr. Manzoor Ahmed
DGM/Divisional Head (Marketing) as Administrators, State Lifc Employces’ Contnibutory
Provident I'und in place of M/s. Talib Ali and Latif A Chaudhry.

Accordingly, it was resolved as under:

RESOLVED:
“the propoesal of ED(I3&A) contained in the memorandum No.05 dated 17 July,
2006, for appoinimen! of Mr. Yahya Chamdia, Depuly Ceneral
Manager(Computer) and Mr. Manzoor Ahmed, DGM/Divisional Ilcad(Marketing)
as Administrators, State Life Kmployecs’ Contributory Provident Fund in place of
M/s. Talib Ali and Latif A. Chaudhry, is approved.”

ITEM (06) APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES — STATE LIFE INSURANCE
CORPORATION EMPLOYEES’ PENSION KUND.

27. Exccutive Dircctor(B&A) presented before the Board, memorandum N0.06 dated
18" July, 2006 for appointment of Trustces of State Lifc Insurance Corporation Employecs
Pension Fund.

28.  Duc to relirement of M/s. Talib Ali and Latif A Chaudhry (Trustees) upon altamning
the age of supcrannuation, the Trustees of the State Life Corporation Employees’ Pension
Fund have resolved in their meeting held on 8™ June, 2006 to recommend the names of Mr.
Sher Ali Khan, General Manager (IA&E) and Mr.Sajjad H. Karam Al D.G.M (B&A) to
Management lor appointment as Trustces of the State Lifc Insurance Corporation
Lmployces’ Pension FFund in place of M/s. Talib Ali and Latif A Chaudhry. A copy of the
resolution was attached.

29. - The Board of Dircctors was requested 1o consider and approve the appointment of
Mr. Sher Ali Khan GM (JA&E) and Mr. Sajjad H. Karam Al D.G.M. (B&A) as Trustecs,
State Lifc Employees’ Pension YFund in place of M/s. Talib Ali and Latif’ A Chaudhry.

Accordingly, it was resolved as under:

RESOLVED:
“the proposal of XD(B&A) contained in the memorandum No.06 dated
18™ July, 2006, for appointment of Mr. Sher Ali Khan, GMJA&E) and
Mr. Sajjad . Karam All, DCM(B&A) as Trustees, State Life Employces’
Pension Fund in place of M/s. Talib Ali and Latif A. Chaudhry, is
approved.”

CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS




(ATE LIFE pace No 2378

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

_TORS HELD AT ON TIME
£ BOOK ISLAMABAD 14" SEPTEMBER' 2006
ITEM (07) TANGIBLE FIXNED ASSETS - CODING & PIHYSICAL

VERIFICATION.

30. Iixecutive Dircctor(B&A) presented before the Boeard, memorandum No.07 dated
12" July, 2006 regarding tangible fixed asscts for coding & physical verification of the
tangible fixed assets .

31.  The Statutory Auditors have obscrved that the fixed asscts register has not been
maintaincd in the proper form and the Corporation docs not have any practice of physical
verification of fixed asscts periodically. They recommended for maintenance of proper
asscly repisters with specific items to be indicated against cach item. The matter was
discussed in 17" meeting of the Board Audit Committee (BAC) held on 18.5.2006

—~ o tondnnnotinint e T

_ 32.  Itisstated that State Life maintains fixed asscts registers in Principal Office and at all
= zones and most of the information suggested by the Statutory Auditors are available in it All
the fixed assets are coded and entered in the asscts register before the payment 18 released.
Depreciation is charged on asscts cvery year at composite rate of depreciation on cach class
of assets. Iowever, the Zones of State Life have scattered Arca and Field Offices in
thousands. 1L 15 not possible to charge depreciation individually and maintain value against
cach and cvery item in the asscts register. Depreciation 1s charged on the class of asscts on
the basis of composite ratc of depreciation. The chart of rate of depreciztion being applied
forvarious ilems of asscts is appended in Annex “A”.

33.  Most of the asscts have completed their uselul fifc and have been fully depreciated
and arc at book valuc of Re.1/-. It is not practically pessible and viable for carrying out
physical verification of those items which have book value of Re.1 and scattered throughout
the country in Arca and Iield Offices. It 1s there{ore suggested that all assets which are ay
value of Re.l may be written off’ and the following system for recording the fixed asscts
register at cach location may be maintained:-

1) Two scparale asscts registers, primary & sccondary, may be created
maintained at all locations.

iL) All assets purchased/acquired should initially be recorded in the primary
register with its price as appearing in books of accounts alongwith other
nccessary details.

111) The primary register may be reviewed annually and asscts whose book value
beecome Re.l after continwous depreciation, may be transferred to the
sccondary asscts registers and amount from the books of accounts may be
“wrilten ofI as a matter of policy.

iv) The asscts disposed off/sold out may be deleted from cither of the registers.

. T y e . . . . CHAIRMAN'S

v) Annual/periodic physical verification may be made for asscts which remainl [ Giviacs
entered in the primary asscts registers.

vi) A permancnt commitlee at cach localion of State Life to verly the physical
existing of fixed asscts and comparnison with register may be formed which
may consist of representatives from P&GS, Internal Audit, B&A and usa
department.




4ATE LIFE

PAGE NO

- INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

2579

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BCARD OF DIRECTORS

ZTORS

HELD AT ON

TIME

E BOOK

ISLAMABAD 14™M SEPTEMBER' 2006

i'
|

Action:
D(B&A)

34. EDMB&A) also informed the Board that the matter had alrcady clearcd by thd
Board Audit Commiltee and had been discussed with Appointed Actuary.

Accordingly, it was resotved as under:

RISOLVIED:
“the proposal of KD(B&A) as contained in the memorandum No.07 dated 12%
July, 2006 for coding and physical verification of tangible fixed assels in terms
of para-3 of the memorandum, is approved.”

ITIEM (08) REQUEST FOR MAKING PROVISIONS RELATING TO STANT
BENEITTS.

35. Exceutive Dircctor(B&A) presented before the Board, memorandum No.0§ dated
16" August, 2006 rcgarding request for making the provisions relating to stafl’ benefis.

36. ' Statutory auditors of the Corporation have been qualifying the accounts of the
Corporalion for many ycars on non-making of provisions in respect of stafl benefits. Thy
qualification has been repeated in the year 2005. The authoritics of Sceuritics & Exchangg
Commission of Pakistan havc also advised Statc Lifc to take steps to remove thd
qualification. The head for which amount of provisions was not madc are as follows:

1) Compensaled abscuces of cmployces

1) Post-retirement medical benefits of cmployees.
37. The reason for non making of these provisions in carficr ycars was that as per
laws prevailing at that time, 100% amount of provisions was subjcct to tax. Tlowever, thy

position changed after the cnactment of Finance Bill, 2004 which has amended the 4
Schedule of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. The amendment in 4® Schedule ha

provided that only 2.5% of the amount of provision is now subject to tax. Position {of

reduction of tax impact on add-back of provisions was submittcd in 179" and 180%, 181]
and 183" mectings of Board of Dircctors, held on 7.8.2004, 4.12.2004, 28.2.2005 and
15.1.20006 respectively.

38. It is now submilted that in order to (i) avoid repetition of qualification of statutor;
auditors (i) comply with the instructions of Sceuritics & Exchange Commussion of Pakistu
1o remove the qualification of statutory auditors and (i11) keeping in view the mcagre L
impact on thc amounts of provision, the following provisions may be allowed in the
accounts for the ycar 2006.

1) Rs.467 million 2s per stalutory auditors report, 2005 zgainst compensate:
absences of cmployccs.

i) Rs.599 million as per statutory auditors report, 2005 against post-retiremen
medical benefits of cmployecs.

CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS




_ ofATE LIFE pacE No 2380
. INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN
MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTCORS
ZCTORS HELD AT ON TIME
TE BOOK IS AMABAD 14™ SEPTEMBER! 2006
|
39. Income tax on the amount of these provisions will be as follows: -

(Rs. in Millions)

Amount 2.5% of the ; Income Tax (@ |
Nature of Provisions of amount of i 353% on2.5% ol |
I o provision 7 provision i_‘-_. provision |
Liability for compensated absenees as at ! :
31-12-2005 . 467.000 | 11.576 [ v |
Liability for Posl-reticement  Medical | }
Benefilsasat 31122005 | swo00 | waers o saa
40. ‘The matter was discussed in details and in principle it was approved. Iowever,

Board Audit Commiltee was asked to also examine this matter.

> Accordingly, it was resolved as under:
&
RESOILVED:
Actioan:

DB AY “{iie proposal of the ED(B&A) contained in the memorandum No.08 dated
S‘WLMW) 16 August,'2006 regarding making of pmvisio'ns relating to f;iaﬂ' ?cneﬁts
(BAC) .mcmioncd in para-3 of the memorandum, is approved in principle.
[However, Board Audit Committee was also asked to examine the matter.”

ITEM (09) PROCRESS REPORTS OF ON-GOING BUTLDING PROJECTS.

41. Exccutive Director(RE) presented and explained before the Board, memorandum
No.09 dated 25™ August, 2006 regarding progress reports of on-going building projects.

42, The progress reports for State Life buildings were submitted herewiih for the
review of the Board of Dircctors, as under:

" Statc Lifc Tower Project — Islamabad at Anncex-I
State Lifc Building Project — Gujranwala at Annex-11

Accordingly, it was resolved as under:

RESOLVED:

Action: “{he Board noted the progress report and directed ED(RE) to expedite the
ED(RE} mulation of Gujranwala plot on urgent basis.”

ITEM (10) SUITABLY PLOT FOR STATE LHE AT QUETTA.

43. Exceutive ‘Dircctor(RE) presented before the Board, memoerandum No. 10 dated
25" August, 2006 regarding identification of a suitable plot for proposcd State Lifc Building
at Quetla.

CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS

44. The report of the committee constituted by the Board of Dircetors for identifying the
plots at Quetta (Anncx-1) was placed before Board of Direclors in its 186" mecting held on
30 May 2006.

45.  As per Board of Dircctor’s decision M/S NESPAK was requested to review and give
their recommendation for purchase of suitable plot at Quetta. In response M/S NESPAK




oTATE LIFE PAGE NO

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF TIHE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

. ,ECTORS
£

HELD AT ON

TIME

ISLAMABAD 14 SEPTEMBER' 2006

=

UTE BOOK
3

i

Aclion:
1R

sent their report & recommendation vide their letier No. 2676:08 ' A/01/72974 daed Jund
15, 2006 (Annex-11). The same is reproduced as undcr;

“I'he plot closc to Chiltan IHousing Scheme on main Quetta to Chaman Rowd was
found to be more suitable. It is 2 367 fi. X 140 f1. (31380) Si1) plot with road
on the south. The plot is carmarked as “COMMERCIAL™ categony.”

“According to the property dealer the rate (Rs.1300/sfl) quoted by owner i1s final
and other expenditure incurred on transfer of the land ownership will have to be
bome by the purchascr. Other property dealers quole rates 1n the subject arca

about Rs.1200/S11 to Rs. 1300/S1.”

transparency it is required to obtain the offers through advertisement in newspapers. In this
context M/S NESPAK vide their letter No.2676/08/AAS/01/459 dated August 21, 200¢
provided the drall of advertisement of the said matter (Annex-IIT). The salient {eature iy
reproduced as under;

“1. Arca of plot- preferably between 4500 square yards to 53300 square yards znd
must be free from all encumbrances with clear title/ownership documents.

2. Location-Prime commercial arca.

3. Commercial plot with at least 200 {cet wide front, facing main road on onc or
more sides.”

47. Duriag the course of discussion, Mr. Nasim Qurcshi suggcsted that while going
for the purchase of plot at Quetta, no deviation from laid down procedure and rules may I
made. Mr. Bashir Ahmed and Ch. Javaid Hussain also supported this assertion. Mr. Bashis
Ahmed opined that the prices quoted for the Quetta plot were apparenily the prices
prevailing in the market thercfore, it would be fair and as per mles if the plot may be
purchascd through advertisement.

Accordingly, 1t was resolved as under:

RESOLVED:
“the requirement of a suitable plot at Quetta is approved to be advertised in nationa
daily newspapers.”

ITEM (11) CHARGING GIF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE FROM STATE LIFE
EMPLOYEES AVAILING ACCOMMODATIONS IN RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS.

48. Exccutive Dircctor(RE) presented and bricied before the Board, memorandum
No.11 dated 25™ Angust, 2006 for charping of housc rent allowance from State Life
craployees availing accommuodations in residential buildings.

49. The Board of Dircctors in its 184" mecting held on 15.3.2006 approved
proposal for charging of license fee cquivalent to their house rent allowance without any
rebate from State Life Employees availing accommaodation in residential burldings tiroug!
dircet deduction from their monthly salarics.

46.  As per provailing State Life procedure to acquire property and for the sake of

CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS

—




JFATE LIFE . oAGE No 238

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINYUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

JTECTORS

TE BOOK

HELD AT ON TIME
TH ey gy 5 YT ® AT .
ISLAMABAD 14 SEPTEMBER' 2006

Actinon:
(R

50. The above proposal was submitted to the Board ol Directors with the Intention
that housc rent allowance would be charged on the basic pay of employce. Recently Lwas
brought into the notice that some of professional cmploycees i.c. Actuarial Fellows {residing
in State Life’s residential accommodations) are gelting special pay which also includes
special pay in their basic pay, resulting thereby tremendous increase in housc rent allowance
and thus causing disparily in payment of license fec on account of inclusion of special pay
their basic pay, while the others employces are paying license fee only on their basic pay
only.

51, In order to maintain cquilibrfum/parity in charging license fec [rom Actuanal
fellows occupying State Life’s residential accommodations as licensee, it is proposed that
ficense fee be charged from Actuarial Fellows equivalent to the house rent allowanes only
admissible on their basic pay (minus special pay).

Accordingly, it was tesolved as under:

RIESOLVIC:
“the proposal of KD(RE) contained in the memorandum No.11 dated 25%
August, 2006 for charging ol house rent allowance excluding special pay of
Actuarial Fellows, is approved.”

CUEM (12) LEGAL CASE PENDING BEFORE LAHORE INGIT COURT,
LAHORE.

52. Lixceutive Director(P&GS) presented before the Board, memorandum No. 12 dated

30™ August, 2006 regarding legal case pending before Lahore High Court, Lahorc.

53. State Lifc revised Pay Scales of the olficers of the Corporation with cilcet trom
01-01-1998 with the prior approval of the Government (Annex — A) vidz Nofification No.
P&GS/POR203/99 dated 28™ July, 1999 (Anncx — 13). The revision recommended by the
Board of Dircetors varicd from 35% to Exccutive Officers, gradually reducing for senior
prades and [inally to 17.5% for General Managers. Copy of the minutes of the 140™ Board
mecting held on 20" August 1998 is placed at annex — C. Although the Board did not
decide any pay fixation formula but the letter sipned by the then I D (P&GS) to the
Ministry of Commerce contained the following clause:

“7(1V) The pay fixation for all existing oflicers who have been in service, since
or before 1.1.98 shall be made in accordance with the jaid down procedure
proscribed by the Pay & Pension Committee in the past i.c. at the stace cqual to
or il there is no stage at the stage next above the amount arrived at by allowing

(&3 t=) P o
the relevant % increase in their cxisting basic pay as applicable 1o their

3 F et i

designation/grade.”

54 Finance Division approved the rovision in pay scales of officers of State Lifc as
requested and the approval was conveyed by the Ministry of Commerce vide letter No. | cralaman's
7(8)/97-Ins.1 dated 03.07.1999 (Annex —~ A). _INITIALS
55. While making new pay scales, in some of the grades exact pereentage TCTEuse 28

was approved by the Government was not given and the initial pay or the annual increment
was less by one or two rupces or part thercof. The point was raised by the Officers
Associztion at the time of the said pay {xation and thercfore the management constituted a




- oTATE LIFE PAGENO 2383

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECIORS

“ECTORS HELD AT ON TIME

f

JTE BOOK ISLAMABAD 14" SEPTEMBER' 2006

Commitice comprising ol the then GM (P&GSTA&LL) as Convenor and DGNT (I3d&eA),
DGM (System) and AGM (Law) as members. DGM (P&GS) was Scerctary o this
Commiltee. The Committce sugpested (Annex - 1)) that the manner in which fixation as
poisted out in the referred clause by the Officers Association be placed before the Boar
of Dircctors for consideration. Ilowever, the matter was never taken to the Doard for
unknown reasons.

56. One of the retired Officers of State Life named Ghulam Yagoob Malik approached
I'ST and prayed that his salary was not fixed as approved by the Government and he may
be paid the difference of salary. His application was allowed by the FST (Annex - L).
Later on State Life appealed before the Supreme Court which was denied (Annex - 1),
Therefore he was allowed additional onc grade increment with cflect from 01-01-98 along
with all consequential benelits.

¢ 57. On the same ground another retired Oflicer Mr. Ishaq Javed got his salary refixed
through I'S'T. Being cncouraged by these decisions another retired officer Mr. Muhammad
Irshad filed a writ petition in the Lahore Iligh Court that he had submiticd a
Representation to State Lile that he should also be given the same treatment but his
Representation has not been answered. The High Court disposed of the petition with the
obscrvation that the Pelitioner may approach LE.D. (P&GS) who shall decide his
representation within a month. In the mean time Mr. Ishad filed a Contempt Petition
before the Lahore high Court. During the hearing, State Life decided to give Mr. Irshad
same benefit as was given to Mr. Yaqoob Malik and Mr. Ishaq Javed. The contempt
pelition was disposed ol accordingly.

58. Being encouraged by these decisions, 109 Officers mostly in service, initially
submiticd Representations to State Life and subscquently filed a combined writ petition
before the Lahore Iligh Court that their Representation arc not being answered. The
Lahore High Court decided theic petition in the same manner as was done in the case of
Mr. Isshad. E. D. (P&GS) was directed to decide the Representations within a month
(Anncx ~ G). Their Representations were decided in the manner that they were informed
that their matter will be placed before the next meeting of the Board of Dircctors/Lixecutive
Committce. Though the ligh Court’s order was complicd with, these Officers, probably to
put pressure on State Lile, filed a contempt petition before the Lahore High Court.

59. Around 29 other oflicers have also got stmular deciston from I.zhore High Court
for disposing ofI’ their representations within a month. Realizing that there will be many
more Officers claiming this treatment which may resull into huge financial mmpact, the
issuc was re-cxamined and it was found that gricvance of these Officers can be addressed
by 'c,vzsmﬂ the pay scales of 1998 in the manner that in cach grade exact percentage
incrcasc as approved by the Government be allowed. In this way the financial impact
would be reduced to fow lacs of rupees only as State Lile will be increasing the imiial
scales or annual grade increment of fow grades by onc or two rupces only. This was
conveyed to our advocate who agreed that this should be incorporated in our para-wise
comments to the contempt petition. Conscquently para-wise comments (Annex — [1), Were | cuainrman's
filed before the Lahore high Court. The petition was hcard on 04-07-2006 and was INITIALS
disposcd of with the obscrvation that it will be desirable if the proposed Board’s Mcecting is o
convened by the end of July or the first week of August. Copy of the Order of the Court
placed as Annex — I7.

60. Now State Tile has two options as under




STATE LIFE cAGE no | 2384

INSURANCE CORPORATICON OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

| /ECTORS HELD AT ON TIME

i

| WTE BOOK ISLAMABAD 14T QEPTEMBER' 2006

(a) To re-(ix the salarics of aggricved Officers on the patiem as was done in the
case of Mr. Ghulam Yagoob Malik, Mr. Ishag Javed and Mr. Muliammad
Irshad.

OR

(b) As stated in para 3 of para-wisc commenis filed in the High Court
(Anncx— G).

6l. The financial impact of the first option is approx. Rs.76.80 million for around 739
oflicers (In service as well as retired, resigned cte.), while in the case of second option the
impact would be of a few lacs of rupees. A comparison of the approved Scales wath those
being sugpesled now is given in the Parawise replics submilted to the Court (Annex - G).
However, in the casc of sccond option another round of litigation may be cxpected. With
¢ the recent judpement of the Supreme Court reparding constitutionality of scction 2A of
I'ederal Scrvice Tribunal Act, 1973, State Lifc would be better placed to defend these
litightions.

«

62. The matter was placed before the Board for consideration and approval of para 8
opfion (a) or (b) of the memorandum.

63. During the course of discussion, Ch. Javaid Hussain opined that while going
into litigation State Life may hirc competent advocates to represent in the courts of faw. Mr)
Bashir Abmed asscrted that matter should be resolved through amicable way.

Accordingly, it was resolved as under:
RICSOLYIED:

Action: “the proposal contained in para-8 (b) of the memorandum No.12 dated 30" Aupust
2006 is approved by the Board.”

~—

ED&GY
a5

ITEM (13) ANY OTHER ITEM WITH THE PERMISSION OIF THE CHAIR.

@O INVESTMENT IN LISTED TERM FINANCE CERTIFICATES OF
ORIX LEASING PAKISTAN TIMITED.

64. Lxceutive Dircctor(Investment) presented befere the Board, memorandun
No.13 dated 30" August, 2006 regarding investment in listed Term Finance Certificates of
1 Acilon; ()n'x'Lcasing l"ak:is'{:m LimiLC(‘L At this.junclurc of ti}nc, GM(Investment) also j(_;inf:d IR
(i) mecting and bricfed the Board on the sxlcn't feature of the memorandum. le also informed

the Board that duc to typographical crrors in para-5 and para-9 the rate of return had beer

ﬁ incorrcetly typed @s 10.82% which he requested the Board to be read as 12.41%.

The Investment Proposal: -
65. Standard Chartered Bank and Orix Invesiment Bank have jointly been cHalAMan's
mandated by Orix Leasing Pakistan Limited to advise and arrange its Listed, Rated and Wi

Sceured TI'Cs issue of Rs.4,000 million inclusive of Greenshoe Option of Rs.500 million S -']
Standard Chartered Bank has approached State Lifc with a request to pardicipate in thi s :
same (annexurc-A).




STATE “FE PAGE NO 2385

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF TIHE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

[ECTORS HELD AT ON TIME

JTE BOOK ISLAMABAD 13" SEPTEMBER' 2006

The Instrument:
6O. It is a Listed Term Finance Certificates with totai size of Rs.4.0 billion which
includes Greenshoe Option of Rs.500 million. Rate of Return on the instrument s Averagy
Ask tate of 6 Months KIBOR + 1.5%, with no floor or cap. The is of 5 year tenure with
profit payable semi-annually in arrcar. Details of the subject TFCs are given in thy
Transaction Term Sheet attached as Anncxure-13.

About the Issuer (Company):
67. Orix Leasing Pakistan was cstablished in 1986 as a joint venture between Oniy
Corporation Japan and local investors. Now it is listed company on all Stock Exchanges of
Pakistan with a cquity basc of Rs.1,958.14 million.

68. Over the years Orix Leasing has developed a strong domestic presence with 29
branches situated in 25 cities. The company specializes in leasing to small and medium sizg
¢ calerprises. The existing product range comprises of finance lease for machinery angd
cquipment, auto leasc, consumer linance, micro finance, operating lease for hidn,
cquipment on short term rental and point of sale network for diversified card based produdt
including debit, credit, loyalty and smart card transactions.

69. "The company is in process of stratcgically positionung, itself in arcas previously
untapped and has opened up nine new branches in smaller industrial and agricultural citics.

Purpose of Issuing TIFCs:
70. The total amount of upto Rs.4.0 billion is to be used to finance new business
volumes. The company has been experiencing approximately 14% compound annudl
erowth raic in net investment in Lease Tinance over the cxpects relatively a bit hugher
growth in lease portlolio due to its policy of geographical expansions to arcas previously
unlapped.

Return on Investments

71. Rate of return on the instrument is Average Ask rate of 6 months KIBOR
1.5% with no loor or cap. Currently the KIBOR s 10.55% p.a. As the interest is payablb
semi annually (herefore effective return comes to 12.41% p.a. Actual return might be morg:
than 12.41% duc (o increase in T-bills rates.

1ebt Serving Capacity:

a-Character:- Orix Leasing is ratcd by PACRA and cnjoys niity Credit Ratings of Doublt
Al for long term creditors and At for short term creditors. These are the highest cred|t
ralings awarded to leasing company in Pakistan. (Consult annexure C for comparativp
analysis). In past State Lifc had subscnbed two TFCs 1 & 2 worth of Rs.25 million cacly.
On both the issucs the company had been regular and prompt in [ ulfilling its debt obligation

b- Capacity:- As per NBIDs rules a leasing companics can borrow ten times 1o its cquilyl.

Analysis supgests that present capital structure of the company has sufiicient cushion fdg CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS

additional borrowing.

Total guity (as on 30" Junc 2005) Rs. 1,95%.14 million
Total Borrowing Capacity: (10 times of cquily) 19,38 1.40 mitlion
Less: Total Tonp, Term Liabilitics $,610.04 milliont

Capacity for additional borrowing, Rs. 10,941.36 miliion




STATE LIFE paceno 2566

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN
MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF TIIE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

{RECTORS HELD AT .

suTesooK | ISLAMABAD | 14™ SEPTEMBER' 2086

The size of the current issuc is Rs. 4,000 million including a Greenshoe Option of Rs.500 |
million.

Time Interest Earned Ratio as on 30™ Junc 2005 stood al 1.58 limes. A conservalive |
estimate of TIER under the assumption that there would be no growth in revenue alier the
reanmntinn of Joan cpmes Lo L33 Sines, sl on higher side o .




- STATE LIFE paGE No 2387
INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN
MINUTES OF 187" MEETING OF TIHE BOARD OF DIRECIORS
;@(RECTORS HELD AT ON TIME
"NUTE BOOK ISLAMABAD 14T SEPTEMBER' 2006

)

Action:
D(nv)

RESOLYED:

“the proposal of ED(Investment) contuined in memorandum No.13(I) dated 30%
Aupust, 2006 for investment of Rs.200 million in Term Finance Certilicates of Orix
{Leasing Paldstan Limited, is approved.”

ITEM (13) ANY OTHER I'TEM WITH T17E PERMISSTON OF THE CHATR.

(i) SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF
400 IKVA D.G. SET AT STATE LIFE BUILDING NO.12 (IIASIIOO
CENTRE), KARACIT.

75. Exceutive Dircctor(RE) presented before the Board, memorandum No.13 dated
11-09-2006 for supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 400 KVA D.G. 8¢
State Life Building No.12 (1lashoo Centre), Karachi.

76. Income Tax Department has acquired on rent space of 87,700 sq. {l. in State Life
Building No.12 (Hashoo Centre), Karachi, on 01-07-2005. This renting was bascd on
MOU which was siencd between State Life and the Income Tax Department on Junc 14,
2005. According to the MOU, State Life has to provide DG Sect to copu up with the
clectrical load of lighting and air-conditioning ctc. The Board in its 183" Meccting held on
15-11-2005 had approved the captioned job and budget of Rs. 6.75 million (Anncxure
“A™). Deciston of the Board is reproduccd as under:

“lhat the proposal of Exccutive Director (Real listate) contained in the
Memorandum No.12 dated 6™ October, 2005 for the instaflation of a DG Sct of
400 KVA out put in State Life Building No.12 (IJashoo Centre), Karachi, for a
total cost of Rs 6.75 million was approved.”

77.  MJs. NESPAK who are the Consultants of the subject job and are also responsidle
for technical as well as the fnancial consideration prepared the Tender Documents and
Drawings, processed prequalification of Contractors and Hoated the tender, The tenders
were opened with successful bidder at Rs 8,978,596/~ (Rupees Eight Million Nine Hundred
Scventy Light Thousand Five Hundred Nim:ty Six only - (Anncxure “I37).

78. M/s. NIESPAK’s rccommendation was also reviewed in the REFC meeting
(Annexure “C”). The observations and recommendations of RIFC are as under:-

a) The approval in principle budgetary cost given by M/s. NESPAK for the
Board of Rs 6.75 million which has been  increased than M/s. NESPAK
estimate of Rs. 8,822,775/~ by the reason given by Ms. NESPAK such as
the condition of load shedding all over the country and specially in Narachi
has causcd a very big demand of generators. The cost of gencrator did not

‘cscalate appreciably but the cables involving, copper had mulufo d increase in
their cost beside the inflation in cost of other relevant material.

b) M/s. NESPAK after scrutiny of the tender cte., recommended to award of
the said work to the successful  bidder for an amount of Rs 8,978,596/~
which is 1.77% higher than the M/s. NESPAK Enginecr’s cstimate.

¢) The Committee was of the opinion that M/s. NESPAK's recommendation 18
processed by ilcetrical Department of Real Istate Division may be
considered and approved.

CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS




STATE LIFE paGE No 2388

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

P v wariy Tl Sy 5. AP 5 e T o
RIENUTES OF 187" MEERTING OF TIIE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

'ECTORS HELD AT ON TIME
< ™ TH 1513 25 v R 5
JTE BOOK ISEAMABAD 147 SEPTEMBER' 20606
79 The award of work has been approved by Divisional Tlcad (Real listaic), in licht of
“lause 3.1(1w) of delegation ol financial power in favour of successful bidder, however, the
casce is being placed before the Board of Dircctors for revision of estimated cost from Rs
6.75 million lo Rs §.98 miliion.
0. ‘The maticr is placed before the Board of Direetors for approval for revised cost of
Rs 8.98 million and provision of additional budget in current financial vear.
81, Mr. Nasim Qureshi inquired that why this petty matter has been brougin before
the Board of Dircclors. Replying to this question, EID(RE) informed that previously the
approval of installation of 400 KVA D.G. set had been accorded by the Board this is why
this matter has been re-referred to this forum.

s Accordingly, it was resolved as under:

) RESOLVED:

; “the proposal of EB(RI) contained in the memorandum No.13(11) dated 11-08-2006
Action: for revision of estimated cost from Rs.6.75 million {o Rs.8.98 million for supply,
ED{RIE) installation, testing and commissioning of 400 KVA D.G. Sct at State Life Building

No.12(1 lashoo Centre), Karachi, is approved.”
ITIEM (A3) ANY OTHER UTEM WITHUTHE PERMISSTON QF THEI CIHATR.
din  MINUTES OF MEETING OF BOARD MEMEBERS HELD
ON 04-09-2004.
82. ‘The following, were present:
1. Nr. Kuamal Afsar, Chairman
2. Mr. Bashir Ahmed, Director
& 3. Mrs. Spenta Kandawalla, Director
4. Syed Tur Riahi Gardes, Director
3. Mr. Shahid Aziz Khan, Board Scerctary
83. At the outsel Chairman asked the Board Scerctary if the quorum is complete.
‘The Board Scerctary replied that Air Marshal (Retd) Sharbat A. Changaz had requested for
leave of absence as he was out of country. Dircctors Ch. Javaid Ilussain and Mr. Nasim
Qureshi have also requested for leave of absence as they were unable (o altend the meeting,
duc to certain unforeseen circumstances. The Board Sceretary informed that the quorum
i.c. five Dircetors, was not complete as only 04 Dircctors including the Chaimman were
present. T ‘
g4, All the Dircctors of the Board were consulted and it was agreed to hold the
mecling on Thursday, 14% Scptember, 2006 at 11.00 a.m. at Islamabad.
CHAIAMAN'S
Actlon: 85. The minules of mcecting of Board Members held on 04™ September, 2006 INITIALS
Bousad were noted by the Board.
Secrelacy -




STATE LIFE cace No 2589

INSURANCE CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN

MINUTES OF 187 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

SERECTORS HELD AT ON [ TIME

o ~ T AT T N awyrEr e Yy
FAUTE BOOK ISLAMABAD 14" SEPTEMBER 2606

I'PEM (13) ANY OTHTER FPENV WITH TIHE PERMISSION OF THE CHATR.

vy MINUTES OF 17 MEETING OF BOARD AUDIT CONMMIUITTER
HIELD ON 18-065-2006.

. . _— . < u i . ‘ 4 .
Actlon: 86. I'he minutes of the 17% Board Audit Commitice meeting held on 18 " Nay 2006,

Seerefary | gere noted by the Board of Directors.
(BAC)

I'TEM (13) ANY OTIIER FTEM WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE Cl JATR.

(V)  DRAFT MINUTES OF 8™ MBEETING O BOARD AUDIT
. COMMITTER LD ON 05-09-2006.

Action: ; i . ' - q . . 1
Geeretary 87. fic draft minutes of the 18% Board Audit Commillee meetng held on 5™
A J o

) Scplember’ 2006, were noted by the Board of Dircctors.

IEEM (13) ANY OTHER ITEM WITT THIE PERMISSION OF THE CHATR,

(VhH INCREASE IN SALARY OF TITE OFFICERS

88. The Board was informed that the salades of e oflicers of Stale lafe were
increased in the ycar 2004, Since then, the cost of living has gonc up. Recently, the
Govermnment also has increased the salaries of Government officers. The Board, therefore
was tequested to consider some increase in the salarics of the officers. The Board was
informed that in casc of increasc in basic pay of 15% the duc impact per year would be
Rs.65,315,052/-, in casc of 18% increasc in basic pay the impact would be Rs.78,278,062/-
and in case of increase of 20% the impact would be Rs.87,086,736/-.

89. Replying, to query of Ch. Javaid 1lussain it was informed that at present the
officers of SLIC were 1017. Mr. Nasim Qureshi stated that the salaries of officers arc
¥ alrcady on the higher side when comparcd with other sister concerns like National Insurance
' Company and Pakistan Reinsurance Company. 11c was of the view that as SLIC was 100%
Government owned, any increasc in the salarics of the oflicers of SLIC would be subjeci to
approval by the Ministty of Commerce, Government of Pakistan. Mr. Bashir Ahmed
opined that SLIC performance was very satisfactory and therefore there was a sirong €ase
{or the increasc in the salaries of the oflicers of SLIC. Other Directors also agrecd.

90. ‘The matter was discussed in great detail and then following resolution was
passcd.

RESOLVED”
Actinn: @ “ihe increase in the basic salary of the oilicers is allowed to the extent of
EDP&GS) 18% with elfect from 1* October, 2006. The increase will be allowed ailer
obtaining the approval of Government of Pakistan.”

2 f“fcu“,"f » (i) “ghe management of Corporation will forward the case of increase of salacy |
El RI{P&GS) of officers, for the approval of the Government of Pakistan, Ministry of INITIALS
Commerce.”

e,
e |

91. The meeting ended with mutaal vote of thanks.




